

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2014/024

Order No.: 60 (NY/2014) Date: 9 April 2014

Original: English

Before: Jdge Ebrahim-Carsens

Registry: NewYork

Registrar: Hafida Lahioul

GALLIENY

У

Introduction

- 1. On 3 April 2014, he Applicant a staff member in he United Nations Sabilizion Mission in Hait (MINUSTA H), sbmied an application for supension of acton, pending management extation, of he decision to renew [his] placement on administrate leave thou pay pending ottome of an inestgaton into disciplinary condut' . He was placed on administrate leave by let dated 18 December 2013, kich also informed him hat his administrate lear M continue for hree months at which point he mater in the reisited." The Applicant sbmit hat by not info rming him of he discontinuton of of he hree-mont h period, i.e., by he administrate leave by he end 18 March 2014, he Administration implie itydecided b contne it
- 2. prima facie nlaftness of he conesed decision, Wih respect b he he Applicant sates in his application h at he Under-SecretaryGeneral for Field Spport does not have he delegated au hority b place he Applicant on administrate leave in thot pay Friher, he conditions for placing he Applicanton t been met The failne to reiew administrate leave into the pay have no he decision of 18 December 2013 as promised renders he A pplicant continued placement on administrate leave intotal pay nlash Wih regard b particular urgency of he mater and he reqirement of irreparable harm, he Applicant sbmis hat boh are expre ssed in erms of he serion financial consequences of he imposed administrate leav. He is financially responsible for proiding for his ow family inclding sev n children, as will as for his recently deceased broher's tale children. The Applicant shmit hat he is behind on eduation-related payments for five of hi s children, twof from have already been removed from school as a restt pl acing heir eduation in jeopardy

- 3. The Registy tansmited he present application to the Respondent on Thresday 3 April 2014. Accordingly the Tribual has util 5 p.m. on Thresday 10 April 2014, to consider his application.
- 4. The Respondent divided his replyby 10 a.m. on Monday 7 April 2014. The Respondent shmit hat he Departne nt of Field Spport has indicated on 4 April 2014 hat it is preparing he doc ment "to provide for he placement of he Applicant administrate leave with pay The, here is no decision to extend he Applicant placement on administrate leave with pay The, here is no decision to extend he Applicant placement on administrate leave with pay Accordingly he application is mootand should be dismissed.
- 5. Later he same dayhe Applicantfile d a sbmission seeking leave to respond to he Respondent replyand attching his comment. In his sbmission, he sates hatno actal change to his stat has a ken place as of 7 April 2014, and, herefore, he application cannot be considered moot He sbmis hat he application for supension of he implementation of he decisi on applies boh b he decision b place him on administrate leave and he decision hatsuh leav shol d be intotpay The proposed change of stata addresses onlyone of hese element. The Applicant stes, inter alia, hathe nlash decision to place him on administrate leave eiher ith or ithotipates repti atonal and financial harm and cold aderselyaffecthim dri ng anydomsing exercise.

Background

6.

consistentyposite performance appraisa ls hroghotthis per riod and has never been shjecto anydisciplinaryinestgaton before.

- 8. The Applicant shmit hat in Jly 2013, he we interieved by a MINUSTAH staff member from Condutand Discipline in relation to allegations of heftof 200 liters of ful from one of MINUSTAH's tuks.
- 9. The Applicantsbmit hat around fix months later he as approached by another staff member from Condutand Disc ipline and required to sign a document acknowledging receiptof a leter.
- 10. The leter was from he Under-Secret aryGeneral for Field Spport and addressed to he Applicant The leter in formed he Applicant hat he wild be placed on administrate leave whotpay pending he ottome of a disciplinary investigation against him. The leter stred (emphasis added):

It has been brought to mya substitution Mission in Hait (M INUSTAH) hat what been he subject of an investigation in connection it an allegation hat we conspired to seal United Nations property namely ful.

According to the information provided to me, the allegation relates to an incident on or about 26 Jly2013, twerein succonspired to the heftor approximately to hadred (200) lites of ful from a UN whicle.

The propose of his let er is to adise you that the Under-Secretary-General for Management has decided, on behalf of the Secretary-General, to place you on administrative leave without pay (ALWOP), pursuant to Staff Rule 10.4. This decision is based on he information proided to he Department of Management by he Department of Field Spport Accordingly your placed on

The reason for yn placementon administrate least is hat here is stificient *prima facie* eidence hat yuconspired to commit he offence of heft and as suh pose a hreat to he property of he Organization. The nate of he condut yuare alleged to have engaged in is stificienty serios, hat the attended, if proven, lead to yn dismissal.

Please note hat yn placement on administrate lease is an administrate measure. It is inhotoprejdice to yn right, it does not consite a disciplinary measure and it does not prejdge he on one of anyther investing atom or subsequent disciplinary process. It will be subject to review depending on the developments of your case and may, if the circumstances so warrant, be extended. You will be informed promptly of any decisions made regarding your status.

Dring he period of administrate lear, guare required to surender yn MINUSTAH Gronds Pass and Drivr's Permit to he MINUSTAH Chief SecrityAdiv sor. Youmayonlyener United Nations premises under escort and it prior permission from he MINUSTAH Chief of Mission S prot Youare fisher required to obtain approval from he MI NUSTAH Chief of Mission Sprot before learing he dystation. Finally yourset provide current contact information during he entred to draton of he administrate lear.

While on administrate leave intotopay if young to maintain you health instrance coverage yournaydo so at you ow expense by contacting the MINUSTAH Human Resorces Management Section and making the requisite arrangements.

In addition, dring yn placement on ALWOP please not hat yn remain a staff member of he United Nations and yn remains a staff member staff Re administrate issuances. You are also reminded hat as a staff member yn requisit soft newstgaton, including making yn saff axilable of investgators.

11. The let of 18 December 2014 was in E nglish. The Applicants at hathe is a Haitan national and speaks Creole as his firstlanguage and French as a second language. He neither speaks nor reads English.

- 12. The Applicants are hatdespie he e piryof hree administrate leave inhottpayhas not b een reisite received no communication to indicate hata nyreiewof h took place or, if itdid take place, that he of thom was.
- piryof hree monhs, his placementon een reisied. He shmis hat he has nyreiewof he administrate measre
- 13. The Applicant shmit hat he was never provided ith he opportative comment on he investigation report nor ha s he seen he investigation report or he eidence against him. He denies he a lleged heft and any suggestion hat he was part of a conspiracy
- 14. The Applicantsbmit hat to his know ledge, he mater has apparentybeen referred to OHRM for a decision as to taken relegations it be filed againsthim.

 This dec(e A nothd6 2000d6 20008.725 Td5 0 TD.0ef2r25 Td5 r6te lAn6.181)]TJ-1fo725 supens]TJindac

lease ishot paydring a certain period of time has continuous legal effect dring hat period of time and is only deemed to have been implemented in its entirety at he end of he administrate lease (raher han been he decision was first notified). In any case it is eighent from he papers before he Tribnal hat he decision to place he Applicant on administrate leave is it is not pay has continued be sond he stplated hree months and it is only on 4 April 2014, after he Applicant filed his application, hat he Respondent has seen it fit to address he Applicant predicament

- 21. For he reasons steed above, he Tribna I finds hathe decision conested by he Applicantin his case is he decision to continu his placementon administrative leave beyond he hree-month period, by ich decision may be supended by he Tribnal if he reqires ements of art 2.2 of its State are satisfied.
- 22. The Tribnal ill nown to he cons ideration of he hree requirements of 03 T9Y 605 1s1 Tf1.14 (

24. Staff rle 10.4 states:

Rule 10.4

Administrative leave pending investigation and the disciplinary process

- (a) A saff member maybe placed on administrate leav, sbject b conditions specified byhe Secr earyGeneral, atanytme pending an investgation nil he comple ton of he disciplinaryprocess.
- (b) A staff member placed on ad ministrate lease present to paragraph (a) above shall be given a for suh leave and its probable dra ion, buich, so far as practicable, shold not exceed hree months.
- (c) Administrater leave shall be ith fill pay uless, in exeptional circumstances, he S ecretary General decides hat administrater leave ithootpay is surranted.
- (d) Placement on administrative leave shall be inhort prejdice to the rights of the staff member and shall not consider a disciplinary measure. If administrative leave is inhort pay and either the allegations of misc onductare subsequently not stating or it is subsequently found that the conduct at issue does not surrant dismissal, any pay in the leave of the staff member and shall be resorted in the through the staff member and shall be resorted in the staff member and shall be resorted in the staff member and shall be into the project and in the staff member and shall not consider a disciplinary measure.
- (e) A staff member two has been placed on administrate leave may challenge he decision to place him or her on suh leave in accordance it chapter XI of he Staff Rles.
- 25. The Respondent indicates in his repl ydated 7 April 2014 hat here is an indication hat docment are being pr epared to proide for he Applican's placementon administrate leave it pay This means hathe Applicant mayor maynot currenty be on special leave ith pay as here is no indication beher hese docment have been completed or ind eed have been ptint effect Certainly he Applicant has not been notified prompty or evn bytodaży date of any change in his sats, if any Frihermore, he Appli cant clearly sates hat he decision conesed byhim is he implied decision to continue his placementon administrate least beyond he hree-monh period, be it it or ithotipay The Tribnal finds herefore he Respondent sbmission hath e application wild

- 29. The Tribual finds hathere is no self-created agenc yin his case, and his is clearly a pressing mater requiring rge ntinerenton, he Applicanthaing filed he present application approximately tw o weks after he promised deadline for reisitng he issu of his administrate leav. On he oher hand, he Respondent has notadised he Applicant prompty of his sata and of h e alleged changes b his administrate leave stats. Frihermor e, he contining financial consequences isied pon he Applicanthae excerbated he rigency
- 30. In he circmstances and on he pape rs before it he Tribnal finds he reqirement of particlar regency to be satisfied.

Irreparable damage

31. Itis generallyacceped hatmere econo

Case No. UNDT/NY/2014/024 Order No. 60 (NY/2014)

spentown hree months assyfrom he pos the has held since 2007. He sbmit hat post notoccpied for significant periods ar e more likely be considered redudant. The Respondenthas not sought rebtanyof hese sbmissions.

- 33. In he circmstances and on he pape rs before it he Tribnal finds he reqirement of irrepara ble harm to be satisfied.
- 34. Finally on he brief facts hat are carentybefore it and in he particlar circumstances of his case, including he *prima facie* nlastaness, he Tribnal finds hat his mater is will-sited to ami cable resoltton between he parties and encorages he parties to atempt such resoltton.

Conclusion

35. The Tribnal orders supension, pending management explation, of he decision to continue he Applicants placement on administrate lease it or intotage.

(Signed)

Jdge Ebrahim-Carsens

Dated his 9 h dayof April 2014